IN. THE COURT OF MS. MADHU JAIN, A.C.M.M, TIS HAZARI, DELHI,

. COMPLAINT NO. _;igifiﬂﬂi*,
IN THE MATTER OF: ' ' Wlo]‘o‘j

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA,

a statutory body established under the

provisions of Securities and, Exchange

Board of India Act, 1992, having its

Regional Office at New Delhi, represented

by its Legal Officer/Manager/Asst.

General Manager Mr. Sharad.Baﬁ;ode. s . COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

1. THAR INDIA FOREST LTD.
G. S. Road,
Near GOGA Gate Circle,
Bikaner-334001,
Rajasthan.

2. Shri. Lal Chand Gour,
S/o. shri. N. L. Gour,
-R/o. II E, 322,
J.N. Vyas Colony,
Bikaner-334003,
Rajasthan.

3. Shri. Ajit Singh Maharoo,
8/0. Shri. U, D. Maharoo,
R/0. 4 E, 487,
J.N. Vyas Colony,
Bikaner-334003,
Rajasthan.

4. Shri. Om Prakash Chauhan,
S/o0. Shri. Babulal Chauhan,
R/o. Karamchari Colony,
Nokha, Bikaner, *
Rajasthan. . ACCUSED

COMPLAINT UNDER SECTION 200 OF THE CODE OF CRIMINAL

PROCEDURE, 1973 READ WITH SECTION 24(1), 27 OF SECURITIES

EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT, 1992,
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INTHE COur O g, ASTIA MENON: ASJ: 1oy A,

SECURITIES & EXCHANGI: BOARD o INDIA, 4 Slatutory body

established under the provisions of Seeuritics ang lixchange Boge ol Indiy

Act, !‘)‘)J.Alm\ing Regional office alt New Deln, represented by iy Legal

()!Ticc|'/I\‘l:m:ngcr/.f\ss(. General Manager Ms/IMr. Rukesh Bhanot,
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- Complainan
VS.

LTHAR INDIA FOREST 1717,
G.8. Road, ’
Near Goga Gage Circle,
Bikaner-33400) .
Rajasthan,

2.8 LAL Q1 IAND Goun

S/08h. N1, Gour,

R7o 1115, 32y,

SN Vvas Colony,

liikeut(tr-.’i(if!()()ii.

Rajasthin, ' .

3.811, AJIT SINGH MA] IAROO
S/0 Sh, 1., Maharoo,

R70 4 63: 487,

JND Vs Colony, -
Bikaner-334003.
Rajastha,

1.8 OM PRAKASI] ClIAULIAN
S/0 sl Babulag Chauhan,
R/o Karamehar (Iolon_\/.
Nokha, Bikaner,

sdans Accused

JUDGEMENT
=L MENT

. The complaing has l'$<2(31'1 filed by the SEBI against the aloresaid
accused being (he Cotpany and jig dircelors for violalions of (he Sy
ACU 1992 and (he SEBI ( Colleetive Investment, Schiemes Regulations )
1999,

The hrier haekgromn as s neeessary for ()¢ disposal of ()¢
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case nay be stated, The Government of India passod the Sceuritics

and Exchange Boar ol India Act in 1992 and cslablish(rd‘l‘hc

“Securitios e Exchange Board under the said Act (hereinafier

relerred (o as SEBI with the aim of providing  protection of the
nterests of investors in sceuritics and promolte the development of and
regutate the sceurities markets . $.11( 1) of the Act provides for (he
duties ol {he Board. 1l wasg noticed by the Government. (hay a large
number  of private entreprencurs were t.u'x(:lc:rl.aking pPlantation
activities, raising (he funds from ordinary investors from the capital
market, themselves investing only frugal amounts in such ventures, |
was also noticed that in order Lo entice investors, these schemes
promised very high returns, Whatewas more concerning was the fact.
that the initial suceess of such scflcmcs led to the mushrooming of
such activities all over the country,

It was in (hig background that ll'l-(l Government. of India
decided (hat i had beeome heeessary 1o regulate the aclivities of all
those entities which were Noating Agro and Plantation Bonds, By
mmms’ ol a Press release on 18,1 1.97, the Govcrnmcny lirst. notified

its intention 1o regulate this market by informing all those involved in

" such activitics thal schemes relating to Agro and Plantation Bonds

would henceforth be .Lmatcd as Colleetive Investment Schemes as
delined under the SEBI Act 1992, This mcant that all su(&h» schemes
were (o he governed by the provisions of S.12 (1) B of the AcL The
catities were put on notice that regulations were Lo be issued for (e
nning of such colleetive Investment schemes and those entities who
desired (o take (he benelit of the interiam arrangement as provided
under $.12(18) of the Act should furnish to the SEBI all details of the
company. its schemes and it promolers and directors.

Therealter,  the Regulations  were brought into foree or
15.10.99 . Under the regulations, stiff conditions have been preseribed
lor, obtaining registration  without which no collective investment
scheme could he carricd out. The regulations  also provided (hat
cntities who were not sceking registration had to circulale information
memorandum (o ils investors and repay the investors and wind up
the schemes and submil a epayment and winding up report Lo the
SEBI o its satisfaction. Violation of these regulations has been madec

punishable urcler 8,24 read with 8.27 of the SEBI Act 1992,
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COMPLAINT
Accarding o the avermoents i the complaint,
the fisst press release, the accused of the present,

submitted details whiel) included the names
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in response to

complaint had

of the promoters and

directors of the schemes and the amount mobilized by the company in

various svblu'mvs. A sum ool Rs.1,20,705 were stated

Lo have bheen

mobilized by (he company Thar India Forest Limited and the accused

Sh. Lal Chand Gour . Sh, Aj.i( Singh and $h.Om Prakash were named

as Dircetors.

I6is alleged that after (e coming into force of (

he Regulaiions

i 1999, the SEBI had sent a redistered letters in Decemnber 1999 at

the address of the company. Public notice was also issucd, in order (o

inform the accused

regulations, calling upon them (o comply with the sar
asking (he company Lo
investors,

the SERL The time Jor doing so wius extended upto 31 M

of the ()hfigal,ions that  existed

under the

ne. Apart from

circulate information memorandum to all

the SEBI dircated 1he entities to registor (he schaemes with

arch 2000.

Itis alleged in (he complaint that the accused lailed (o registor

with the SEBIL Therefore, under the Regulations, 73 & 74, the accused

were direeted Lo wind Vup operations and repay the
7.12.2000 the SEBI

Investors. On

Chairman dirceted the aceused Company (o

refund the money collected rom investors (o the investors within a

period ol one month from (he date ol these direetic

compiany failed (o comply with these directions anl
sought

violation of Regulations & (1), 68 (1), 68 (2), 73 & 74 of

redistration with the SEI31,

Regulations 1999 punishable
1992,

Vide orders dated 14.1.04, the accused were
face trial. The notice of allegalions was served o the

S.251 CrPC on 29.7.05. (o which the accused pleaded

ms. Since  the

had also not

the complaint has been filed for

the SEBI (C1S)

under 8.24 r/w 8.27 of the SEBI Act

summoncd (o
accuscd under

not guilty. The

complainant has cxamined only onc witness Ms.Radhika Varma .

Thercalter the statements of the accused were recorded under S.313

CrpC,
LEVIDENCE

The accused have not examined any witness in defence,

As CW1 Ms. Radhika Varma has deposed Lo the issuance of

Government of

the press release on 18,1 1.97, by the
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tivie bongs which were the nature of Agro and Plantatior, bonds
issued by (1 tompanics would be treated ag Colleetive Invcstmgnl
Schemes s stipulated e Sil ool the SEBI Act, 1992, s15¢ deposad
to the secong press release daLcli' 26.11.97 ang Lo the public notice
dated 18.12.97 issucd by (ke S[CBI_ calling upon (e companics
ranning colloetive investment schemes (o submit detaijlg to the SR
relating 1o (he lunds mobilized, names ol dircclors /. promoters, in
case they were desirons of oblaining benefits under S12(18) of (he Act,
10, The Cw deposed thay vide letter Ex.Cwi/) dated 19.5.98 the
accused respondad. The witness si.alcd that. the accused had sen
. along with (s letter o copy ol an carlier letler dated 14, 11998 ung 4
brochiure (-mx(uiuing details of (.h('_(:ompany's schemes, Ag per this
letter dated .1.98. (he accused company had mobilized abou, Rs,
1.20.705 il 31 12,1997 under its CIS. The lolter also listed (he names
ol accused 2-4 as the dircotors of the company. The witness deposed
lh‘ul thereatter 1y accused .;;cn(, another  Jeler dated 27.6.98
lEN.CW /2 vnc!oxing details of (e dlr(:cmrs/prmnolc:rs. a copy of the
Memorandum and Articles of Association, compliance certilicate and g
brochiure regarding details of its schieme. In g third lotier dated
16.1.99, EX.CWI/3, the aceused Informed the SEBI that it was not
mobilizing any more funds ang was in the process of Ampaying the

investors,
1. The  witness deposed l'l,il'tl'l(:r that subscqucntly Lhe
Regulations were  natified  on 15.10.99, nlimation  aboyy the
notification was diven by a public notice issucd on 20.10.99 and by
speeilic-leter dated 21.10.99 sent o the company by registered posi.
‘ The witness deposed that the letler returned undclivered to the SEEBI
wWith the report thay the letter hag remained unclaimed, She deposed
that in terms of Regulations 73 and 74 the company was required (o
M apply for registration orwind up it operations. It was algg required o
circulate inlormation memorandum (g jig investors and (o repay thern,

The accused wag also required to submit (he winding up and . i

-

Fepayment report within five and a hall months (o the SEBL. The
wilness stated  that ke accused company  had been sent these
r.(:gulalmy obligations vide letlers dated 10.12.99 ang 29.12.99,
However, o, the letters returned back (o the SEBI ag unclaimed by

the addressee,




12, CW1 Ms.Radhika Varma deposed  further  that since  the
accused cotpany had not applicd for vegistration nor had subimitted
the winding up report, show cause datod 12.5.2000 had been issued
it Buy Hlis commumnication returned undelivered Lo the SEBI. Vide
letter dated 31.7.2000 the SEBL forwardad (he format for submission
ol the winding np and repayment reports o i But no response was
received from the acensed, Sinee the aceused iled to comply with the
rcgulamgy provisions, the SEBI Chairman passced  orders  datod
7.12.2000 directing the aceused company Lo repay its 'invcst()rs as poer
the original erms of offer. In response Lo this, the accused company
seut letter dated 9.3.2001, SX.CW1/14 submitling (hat it had
completed repayments Lo all its Investors, The SEBI sent lelter dated
19.3.2001 10 the accused r(:min('iing it to send the winding up report
i the format séu (o it an 31.7.2000. Onee againg, l.ivis letter returned
to the SEBI andaliverad. A public notice was issued by the SEBI in the
Hindustan Times and other vernacular newspapers, on 14.1,2001
inlorming all defaulters about their obligations under the regulations
and warning of action including prosccution in casce of defauld, 'l‘l'i(:
witness deposed that till the filing of the complaint the accused did not
apply tor registration and did nol submit the winding and repayment
report in lormad., '

13, The witness was cross examined by the Ld. Counsel for the
accused. During her cross examination the witness stated Chat she
had been deposing only on the basis of the records, She stated (hat
she had no knowledge that the investors were the dircctors and their
family members and friends. She refuted the suggestion that the
accused had not reccived or mobilized any moncey (rom the public. She
velted the suggestion that (he accused had no lability o pay any
investors and asserted (hatl, as per the information reccived hy the
SEBL the sum of Rs.1,25.705 had been collected from the public. She
deposed that two investor complaints had been reccived against the
accused company as per the records. She refuted the suggestion of the
defence that through the co|'r0:§p(n1d(tn‘n(:(: placed on the record it was
apparent that the accused had fully complicd with the requirements
under the Regulations. She denied the suggestion thatl the accused

CL‘[ had not received the letter dated 31.7.200 along with the formal of Uie

WRR. She denied that the aceused had submitled the details of the
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Winding up by the accused and had thy,g complied with the dircetiong
issted by the SEBI, She denied (hyy the complaint wag 4 lalse Qm:
Meant 1o hargss the acensed, ) '
11, This constitutes (1) entire evidenee that hag been brought, on
the recor by both sides, )
(?()N‘l‘li!\_’l‘%
I5. Sll.Snn_jn.v Mann for (e SEBI hag ax‘gl.u(:d‘LhuL the SEBI By
Siven informarion toall entitjes running collective invcslmc:vl'l scherneg
lhrou,;gh issuanee of public notices and the accused had responded o
one such notiee, The letters had been sent at (he addresses furnighe
by the accused and if (e letters hiag returned, (e accused oughi (q he
bliamed, Ag such the 1, Coungel has arguecd that the aceused coulg
not claim roljor on the grouncs of ignoranee, It was submitied lhal‘(h(t
accused had violated (10 law mcani lor investor Protection ang were
therelore (g be dealg wilth in kc()ping with the Purpose of (he
Cnactmenyy,
16. On (he other hang, the L, Counsel for the  aceusod
Ms. Ruchirg Arora, has submitted that the company hag functione
only flor 4 short time and the moncey had been investod only by lamily
and I'rl'én(ls. She submitied (ha( the investors had been repaid over g
beriad of time and reeeipts obtained upon sueh Fepayment proveg the
fact, 1t wag submitted (hyy the aceused had commitied a smg)) mistake
in not informing (he SIEBI aboyy the repayment. It was submitted (1
there was nothing intentional g, the non- delivery of (he letters of the
SEBI o (he company and ()i had happened only on account of
change in (e address. On these contentions, (ke ld. Defenge counscel
has prayed that (he aceused be dealg with lcnicutly.
FINDINGS .
17. Ihave hearg the counsel (or both sides and | have carelully
berused (he evidenee on the record.
18. Itis apparent from the evidenee that there g nO quarrel aboy
certain faers, Thus, it ig admitted (hyy the accused company hal
M ' Nloated colleetive investmeny schemes angg a sum of R, L.20.705 hag
heen raised, Wis also gy, admifled fyef that the aceused 2.9 g0 the
dircctors of (10 aeeused company, j jg another admitled faer that the
fecused had nevey applied for registration wigh the sEBr, is also

admitted thay the accused have not filed any winding Up or repaymeny
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FEPOrts in formay with the Siag3,

19, The accused  have claimed that an aAMounts Ty bheen

Lcontribueg by the dircctors ang their retatives and friends yp that
investors s1o0(] repaid in (he year I‘)‘)8 itsell. 13y there is‘noll‘ling to
substantinge these ¢ laims, No sluvd ol evidenge has been brought o
the recard 1 show who (e company’s investorg were espoe inlly llml
they wepe Conneeed \vnh the acensed only. “I'he letters sy hy the
aceused (o he §)e B3I being 12x, CWI//1 & 9 do not mention or ey,
sugdest that o ortside funds wepe involved, N Presumption cqy, b
drawn in (he tavouir o such a contention. Ag regards repayment, apari
rom (he information, diven to, the SEBL thay fepayments were
progress, thepe is not an iota or evidenee proving such repaymaents, No
balance sheels or accounts have been placed on the record (g show
such repayvinents. Rather, (e wilness hag stated there were (wo

inves(or complain(s against the accused.

20, I0is thus clegy that (he daccused have no( complicd with (e

21,

M

Regulations, The Cxplanation or non receipt of the Tormg is not
aceeptable, sinee the letter dated (3].7,2()0() had not heen received
baek by (e NIVEHE Sceondly, (he SEBI had addressed letters Lo (e
accused at (he very addresses furnished by themsclves and il the
Conunumnications weore Hot received, it eon)q be only due (o the wrong
address being Murnisheq hy the aceirsed or because of (heir refusal (o )
reccive the fetters, 1y citler case, (e accused are (o e blinme,

Thus. the accused are liable for the lapse committed by them
innot l'uruishing e WRR (o (1 SEBLin formal ag required under (1)
Regulations of 1949,

(3()N()I,USI()1\'

I the light of the loregoing discussions | hold the accusnd
company Thar Indig Forest Limiteq and the accused Sh. Lal Chang
Gour, gy, Ajit Singly Sh.Om Prakash wh arc ils Dircotors Suilty
of the violations of (e Regulations 7374 vead wil Regulationss,gg
(lc\Z}. of (he SE crs) Regulations 1999 punishahie under 8.24,/97
SEBE Act 1999 They are entitled 1o be |y ard on (he quantum of b

SCHenee 1 1) awarded (o trem,

/\\“\'()l’\'( EDIN Open COURT ON (ASTIA MIENON)
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CC- o. s 132/05

SEBI Vs. M/S Thar India Forests Ltd.

ORDFR ON SENTENCE

I have heard Ms, Ruchik;a Arora for the accused on the quantum
of gentence. Learned Counsel submits that the accused are resident
of Bikaner and have been regularly attending the court and the trial.
Ld, Counsel has submitted that the accused had collected only a
Paltry amount fyom 'tbe investors who were only family members ang
friends and who had been repatd. She has submitted that considering
the background of the accused as they are school Teachers a lenient
Yiew may be taken,

As already onined in my judgment repayment is not proved ang
infact the testimony of the CW1 shows that one investor had
complained against the accused, In the circumstances, ‘violation
cannot be considered lightly. However, keeping i‘nzj&fi:‘v/ background
in mind no sentence of imprisonment ig being imposed':

I.accordingly, sentence the accused no,1 Company M/ Thar India
Forests Ltd. and Accused Lal CHand Gour, aAccused Ajit Singh Maharoo
and Accused Om Prakash Chauhan to a fine of Rs.8,000/~ each. TIn
default; of the payment of the fine the Accused Lal chand Gaur,

ACC“Sed Ajit singh Maharoo & Accused Om Prakash Chauhan shall

W)l undergo simple imprisonment for3 months, on deposit. of the fine,

.

contd., P/2,..
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the Personal Bongd and Surety Ronds of the accused shall siand

cancelled and sureties will 8tand discharged..

File be consigned to records.,

Announced in the open court. (ASHA MENON)

Dt: 28-10-06 Addl. Sessions JudgesDelhi
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